MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAWTHORNE, CALIFORNIA HELD MAY 12, 2020.

Mayor Vargas called the City Council meeting to order at 6:02 p.m. in the City Council Chambers of the City Hall, 4455 West 126th Street, Hawthorne, California.

ROLL CALL-Present: Councilmembers Awad, Monteiro, Talleda, Valentine, Mayor Vargas.

Absent: None.

2.

Councilmember Awad led the Pledge of Allegiance.

3.

Under oral communications, no one indicated a desire to be heard.

Mayor Vargas ordered oral communications closed.

4.

Approve Request that Los Angeles County and the City of Los Angeles Share the \$1.8 Billion in Financial Assistance Received via the CARES ACT Coronavirus Relief Fund (CARES ACT) to redistribute to the 87-Other Cities in Los Angeles County to further increase our collective regional power in the fight against the coronavirus.

Mayor Vargas moved, seconded by Councilmember Monteiro, to Approve Request that Los Angeles County and the City of Los Angeles Share the \$1.8 Billion in Financial Assistance Received via the CARES ACT Coronavirus Relief Fund (CARES ACT) to re-distribute to the 87-Other Cities in Los Angeles County to further increase our collective regional power in the fight against the coronavirus.

ROLL CALL-AYES: Councilmembers Awad, Monteiro, Talleda, Valentine, Mayor Vargas. NOES: None.

6.

Mayor Vargas adjourned the meeting at 6:06 pm.

Dr. Paul Jimenez City Clerk